

Exhibit A

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

PAUL MURPHY, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	No. 16 CV 11471
)	
v.)	Judge Virginia M. Kendall
)	
LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General)	
of Illinois, and JOHN BALDWIN, Director)	
of the Illinois Department of Corrections)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND 1

PLAINTIFFS’ LEGAL CLAIMS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. AUKEMA AND TUCEK’S CLAIMS ARE NOT RIPE FOR REVIEW,
 AND SMITH’S CLAIMS ARE MOOT. 6

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO THE DURATION OF THEIR
 CONFINEMENT CANNOT BE BROUGHT IN A SECTION 1983 ACTION..... 7

 III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ALSO FAIL ON THE MERITS. 13

 A. Count I, Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Claim, Fails to State a Claim
 Because It Is Duplicative of Plaintiffs’ Eighth Amendment Claim..... 13

 B. Count II, Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim, Fails to State a Claim
 Because Poverty Is Not a Suspect Class and the Challenged Statutes
 and Regulations Easily Survive Rational Basis Review..... 14

 C. Count III, Plaintiffs’ Void for Vagueness Claim, Fails to State a Claim
 Because the Provision Has a Plainly Legitimate Sweep and Plaintiffs
 May Seek Administrative Guidance Before Violating the Provision..... 16

 D. Count III, Plaintiffs’ Procedural Due Process Claim, Fails to State a
 Claim Because Plaintiffs Were Not Denied Any Process. 19

 E. Count IV, Eighth Amendment Fails to State a Claim Because Plaintiffs
 Were Not Denied Any Process. 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 6

Albright v. Oliver, 510 U.S. 266 (1994) 13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 5

Belk v. State of Illinois, No. 13-cv-841, 2013 WL 5346470 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 24, 2013) 10

Bell v. City of Boise, 993 F.Supp.2d 1237 (D. Idaho 2014)..... 11

Birzon v. King, 469 F.2d 1241 (2d Cir. 1972) 12

Brown v. City of Michigan City, Indiana, 462 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 15

Butterfield v. Bail, 120 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 11

Conkleton v. Raemisch, 603 Fed. Appx. 713 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 12

Crayton v. Duncan, No. 15-CV-399, 2015 WL 2207191 (S.D. Ill. May 8, 2015)..... 20

Doe v. Cooper, 842 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 18, 19

Doe v. Moore, 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005) 15

Edwards v. Balisok, 520 U.S. 641 (1997)..... 9

Graham v. Broglin, 922 F.2d 379 (7th Cir. 1991) 8, 9, 10

Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957 (1991) 21

Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... 8, 10

Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Sch., 487 U.S. 450 (1988)..... 14

King v. City of Highland Park, No. 07-15341, 2008 WL 723514
(E.D. Mich. March 17, 2008)..... 10

Kirby v. Siegelman, 195 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 6

Lacy v. Unknown Parole Agent, No. 12 C 9407, 2012 WL 6217529
(N.D. Ill. Dec. 12, 2012)..... 10

Lucien v. Jockisch, 133 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 6

Marsh v. Gilmore, 52 F. Supp. 2d 925 (C.D. Ill. 1999)..... 14

Mauro v. Freeland, 735 F.Supp.2d 607 (S.D. Texas 2009) 11

McCauley v. City of Chicago, 671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 6

Murdock v. Walker, No. 08-C-1142, 2014 WL 916992 (N.D. Ill. March 10, 2014)..... 9, 20, 21

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 6

Pakovich v. Verizon LTD Plan, 653 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2011) 7

Palay v. United States, 349 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 3

Panko v. McCauley, 473 F. Supp. 325 (E.D. Wis. 1979) 12

Pennington v. Golonka, 439 F. App’x 553 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 14

People v. Avila-Briones, 48 N.E.3d 1093 (Ill. 2016)..... 16

People v. Avila-Briones, 49 N.E.3d 428 (Ill. Ct. App. 2015) 16

People v. Pollard, 2016 IL App (5th) 130514 16

People v. Rinehart, 2012 IL 111719 (2012) 1

Pickens v. Moore, 806 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 10

Rounds v. Unknown Party, No. 16-cv-712, 2016 WL 4123671
(S.D. Ill. Aug. 3, 2016) 10

Scariano v. Justices of Supreme Court of State of Ind., 38 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 1994) 15

Sims v. Walker, No. 10 C 5266, 2011 WL 2923859 (N.D. Ill. July 12, 2011) 1, 10, 11

United States ex rel. Smith v. Nelson, No. 96 C 5589, 1997 WL 441309
(N.D. Ill. July 28, 1997)..... 14

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... 13

United States v. Marks, 209 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 21

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 17

United States v. Schave, 186 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 17

United States v. Strong, 40 F. App'x 214 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 13, 21

United States v. Washington, 109 F.3d 335 (7th Cir.1997) 21

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) 17

Vera-Natal v. Hulick, No. 05 C 1500, 2005 WL 3005613 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 7, 2005) 14

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 19

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 17

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 17, 18

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 15, 17

Wilkinson v. Dotson, 544 U.S. 74 (2005) 7, 9, 11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1997e..... 20

720 ILCS 5/11-1.20 22

720 ILCS 5/11-1.30 21

720 ILCS 5/11-1.40 21

720 ILCS 5/11-20.1 22

720 ILCS 5/11-9.3 18

730 ILCS 5/3-14-2.5(d) 2

730 ILCS 5/3-3-7 passim

730 ILCS 5/5-8-1(d) 1

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-208.18(a) 18
